

In the Court of Municipal Magistrate, 2nd Court, Calcutta

Present : Smt. Sneha Basu

(JO Code No. WB-1282)

GR Case No.308 of 2024

(CNR. No. WBCS03 000347 2024)

Order dated 08-07-2025 :-

Today is fixed for E/R of accused No. 1 and appearance of remaining accused.

Present : Ld. APP for the state

Accused namely Suman Dhara (A-2) is on interim bail and present today with his Ld. Counsel.

Accused namely Md. Israful (A-3), Atish Dipankar Dutta (A-4) and Debdip Sinha Roy are absent by petition through their Ld. Counsels.

Petitions are considered and allowed

NER is received in respect of accused namely Smt. Doly Banerjee Nee (Sarkar) and prays for time on the ground stated therein.

Accused namely Smt. Doly Banerjee Nee (Sarkar) is present today before the court along with her Ld. Advocate and intend to surrender before the court.

The accused person is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person namely, Smt. Doly Banerjee Nee (Sarkar) files a bail petition and praying for bail and submit that the accused persons will appear on each and every future date.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person moves the bail petition.

Ld. APP is present and raises formal objection.

I have heard submissions of Ld. Advocate for the parties, perused the case record and bail petition.

On perusal of the record it appears that the accused person namely Smt. Doly Banerjee Nee (Sarkar) was absent on 16.06.2025 and subsequently warrant was issued against her.

Today the accused person, namely, Smt. Doly Banerjee Nee (Sarkar) is present before the court along with her Ld. Advocate and intend to surrender before this court today.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, nature of offence, aged of the accused person, she may be released on furnishing bail bond of Rs.3000/- each with 01 (one) Registered Surety each in default to Judicial Custody.

Ld. Counsel for the accused namely Suman Dhara files a petition and prays for extension of interim bail.

Considered and allowed.

Recall W/A of accused namely Smt. Doly Banerjee Nee (Sarkar)

Fix 21-08-2025 for appearance, copy and charge.

Municipal Magistrate
2nd Court, Calcutta

Later,

The bail bond is furnished. The same are found fit and accepted.

Municipal Magistrate
2nd Court, Calcutta